

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Schemes shared between the Centre and the State – Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) – Financial Incentive - Release of Rs.80,55,00,000/- [Rs.48,33,00,000/- as Central Share(60%) and Rs.32,22,00,000/- as State Share(40%)] towards Financial Incentive under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana for the year 2020-21 for periodic maintenance of roads already constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.45

Dated:19.03.2021 சார்வரி, பங்குனி 6 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

 From the Deputy Secretary(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development(Rural Connectivity Division), Government of India, Letter No.P.17017/3/2017-RC(FMS No.354084) dated 26.02.2021.

2. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Roc. No.40892/2019/ PMGSY-1, dated 01.03.2021.

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India released a sum of Rs.48,33,00,000/- towards "Financial Incentive" to the State Government as Central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) for the financial year 2020-21 for periodic maintenance of roads already constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY). Moreover, it has been insisted that the State must transfer the Central assistance along with the corresponding State matching share within a maximum period of 15 days from the date of receipt of the funds.

- 2. Pursuant to the above release of funds, in the letter second read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to issue necessary orders on the following:
 - i) To release a sum of Rs.80,55,00,000/- [Rs.48,33,00,000/- as Central Share(60%) and Rs.32,22,00,000/- as State Share(40%)] towards Financial Incentive under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana for the year 2020-21 for periodic maintenance of roads already constructed under PMGSY.
 - ii) To empower the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to draw the sanctioned amount from Pay and Accounts Office(South), Chennai-35 and to transfer the same to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation's account.

- 3. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, have decided to accept the same. Accordingly, the Government accord sanction and release a sum of Rs.80,55,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty crore fifty five lakh only) [Rs.48,33,00,000/- as Central Share(60%) and Rs.32,22,00,000/- as State Share(40%)] towards Financial Incentive under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana for the year 2020-21 for periodic maintenance of roads already constructed under PMGSY.
- 4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 shall be debited under the following head of account:

4515-00-Capital outlay on Other Rural Development Programmes – 103 – Rural Development – Schemes shared between State and Centre – UB – Roads/Bridge works under PMGSY-II – 416 Major works – 01 - Major works .

(IFHRMS DPC 4515-00-103-UB-41601) (Old DPC 4515-00-103-UB-1609)

- 5. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para '3' above to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation account.
- 6. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.13529/Fin(RD)/2021, dated 16.03.2021.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA.

Additional Chief Secretary to Government

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Rural

Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 001.

The Deputy Secretary(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Room No.376, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001.

Copy to

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration, Rural Development and

Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9.

The Finance(RD/BGM/W&M-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Office(South), Chennai-35.

The National Informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Stock File/Spare Copy

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER